IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

ISSUE CAPIAS

VS.

ROBERT WILLIAM BURNS III

CASE NUMBER:

23-45900 CFA

ERN

INFORMATION

COUNT 1: TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS - UNDERLYING OFFENSE MISDEMEANOR (F3) 914.22(2)(a)

COUNT 2: TRESPASS IN STRUCTURE OR CONVEYANCE (HUMAN BEING PRESENT)
(M1) 810.08(1)

COUNT 3: BATTERY (M1) 784.03

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, PHIL ARCHER, STATE ATTORNEY, THROUGH THE UNDERSIGNED DESIGNATED ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY, CHARGES THAT:

COUNT 1: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on August 10, 2023, ROBERT WILLIAM BURNS III, did knowingly intimidate, threaten, use physical force against, engage in misleading conduct towards or offer pecuniary gain to KAREN COLBY, or attempted to do so, with the intent to cause or induce KAREN COLBY to hinder, delay, or prevent the communication to a law enforcement officer or judge of information relating to the commission or possible commission of an offense or a violation of a condition of probation, parole, or release pending a judicial proceeding, contrary to Sections 914.22(1), 914.22(2)(a), Florida Statutes,

COUNT 2: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on August 10, 2023, ROBERT WILLIAM BURNS III, without being authorized, licensed, or invited, did willfully enter or remain in a structure or conveyance, to wit: OFFICE, the property of AVIS CAR RENTAL, or, having been authorized, licensed, or invited, was warned to depart by KAREN COLBY, the owner or lessee of the premises, or a person authorized by the owner or lessee, and refused to do so, and further, that at the time ROBERT WILLIAM BURNS trespassed, attempted to trespass, or was in the structure or conveyance, there was a human being, KAREN COLBY, in the said structure or conveyance, contrary to sections 810.08(1), 810.08(2)(b), Florida Statutes,

COUNT 3: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on August 10, 2023, ROBERT WILLIAM BURNS III did unlawfully commit battery upon a person identified as KAREN COLBY, by actually and intentionally touching or striking said person against said person's will, or by intentionally causing bodily harm to said person, contrary to Section 784.03, Florida Statutes,

STATE OF FLORIDA VS. ROBERT WILLIAM BURNS

CASE NUMBER:

Page 2 of 2

AND against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

I hereby state under oath that I am instituting this prosecution in good faith, and I certify that I have received testimony under oath from the material witness or witnesses for the offense(s).

esignated Assistant State Attorney

Eighteenth Judicial Circuit Florida Bar No. 0167540

Personally appeared by physical presence before me, Designated Assistant State Attorney KIPP VUGTEVEEN, who is personally known to me, who being first duly sworn, says that this prosecution is instituted in good faith, and certifies that testimony under oath has been received from the material witness or witnesses for the offense(s), and says that the allegations as set forth in the foregoing information are based upon facts that have been sworn to as true and which, if true, would constitute the offense(s) therein charged. Sworn to and subscribed before me in Brevard County, Florida, this ______ day of _______, 2023.

Signature of Notary

JEANETTE M. LLOYD
MY COMMISSION # HH 188304
EXPIRES: November 21, 2025
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

DIVISION: CRIMINAL	CAPIAS		CR #: MP230055726		
FLORIDA VS	DEFENDANT ROBERT WILLIA II	M BURNS	Agency: MELBOURNE POLICE DEPARTMENT		OLICE
You are hereby commander your county, and have him/Detention Center, Sharpes, 1 914.22(2)(a) TAMPERING \$2000	her safely before the Florida to answer a	he Judge of than Information	e court at the Brev	ard County ending for:	y
3 784.03 \$500 BATTERY	(M1) \$500	R CONVEYAN	ICE (HUMAN BEIN	G PRESEN	
\$500	(M1) \$500 CLERK OF	R CONVEYAN	ICE (HUMAN BEIN	G PRESEN	T) (M1) DATE

Revised Jan.2019